Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 12/15/83 Drafted by: G.L.S.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 1001 (2nd Ed. Comm. Sub. 12-29-83)

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION SERIAL NOS. 803 AND 813, DELEGATING TO THE SCHOOL BOARD CERTAIN ADDITIONAL RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU RELATING TO THE PLANNING, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF CERTAIN SCHOOL REHABILITATION AND REPAIR AND CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS.

WHEREAS, the assembly, under Resolution Serial No. 803, as amended by Resolution Serial No. 813, delegated to the school board responsibility for the planning, design and construction of certain school projects that were funded at the time said resolutions were adopted, and

WHEREAS, a state municipal grant of \$3.5 million has been made to the city and borough for various school code upgrades and rehabilitation projects, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

That Resolution Serial No. 803, as amended by Resolution Serial
No. 813 is further amended by changing paragraph 1 to read:

1. That the responsibility of the City and Borough of Juneau for the design and construction of the following school projects is delegated to the School Board of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

A. All phases except site acquisition of all projects approved by the voters under Ordinance Serial Nos. 80-32, 81-50, 81-60, 81-61 and 81-62 except that no work may be undertaken by the school board relating to the construction of the new elementary school authorized by Ordinance 81-62 until specifically authorized by the assembly.

B. All major school rehabilitation and repair projects and construction projects which are budgeted through the FY 1984 municipal budget and which the manager determines should be transferred to the school district for planning, design and construction where such transfer is requested by the school district. Funds appropriated for such projects shall be made available to the school district for payment of work accomplished on such projects. In accepting the responsibility for the construction of such projects in excess of the amount appropriated by the assembly may be incurred without prior approval of the assembly. The designs and plans for all projects to be accomplished with funds appropriated during the 1983 session of the legislature must be approved by the assembly prior to final approval by the school board or advertising for bids. 2. That paragraph 3 of Resolution Serial No. 803, as amended, is repealed.

Adopted this 5th day of January, 1984.

Mayor Attest: Clerk